
 

© 2019 Davis Polk & Wardwell LLP davispolk.com 

 CLIENT NEWSFLASH 

NYSE to Revise Proposal on Direct Listings 

December 6, 2019 

SEC Rejected Initial Submission 

The SEC today rejected the proposed NYSE rule change to permit companies to raise capital in a direct 

listing.  The NYSE has confirmed that it plans to revise and resubmit the proposal to the SEC. The 

proposal would allow an issuer to sell newly issued stock in a direct listing, and would also delay the 

requirement that an issuer have 400 round lot holders at the time of listing until 90 trading days after the 

direct listing (subject to meeting certain conditions).  For more information on the proposal, see our prior 

memo.  We will provide further updates as they become available. 

If you have any questions regarding the matters covered in this publication, please contact any of the 

lawyers listed below or your regular Davis Polk contact. 

Maurice Blanco 212 450 4086 maurice.blanco@davispolk.com 

Alan Denenberg 650 752 2004  alan.denenberg@davispolk.com 

Marcel Fausten 212 450 4389 marcel.fausten@davispolk.com 

Joseph A. Hall 212 450 4565 joseph.hall@davispolk.com 

Michael Kaplan 212 450 4111 michael.kaplan@davispolk.com 

James C. Lin +852 2533 3368 james.lin@davispolk.com 

Byron Rooney 212 450 4658 byron.rooney@davispolk.com 

Sarah K. Solum 650 752 2011  sarah.solum@davispolk.com 

Richard D. Truesdell, Jr. 212 450 4674 richard.truesdell@davispolk.com 

Edith Fassberg 212 450 3883 edith.fassberg@davispolk.com 

   

© 2019 Davis Polk & Wardwell LLP | 450 Lexington Avenue | New York, NY 10017 

This communication, which we believe may be of interest to our clients and friends of the firm, is for general information only. 

It is not a full analysis of the matters presented and should not be relied upon as legal advice. This may be considered attorney 

advertising in some jurisdictions. Please refer to the firm's privacy notice for further details. 

http://www.davispolk.com/
https://www.davispolk.com/files/2019-11-26_nyse_direct_listing_proposal.pdf
https://www.davispolk.com/files/davis-polk-privacy-notice.pdf

